PUBLIC UTILITIES OIMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OCOMMISSION AINISORY & OOMPLYANCE DIVISIQN RESOLUTION NO. W-3465
Water Utilities Branch Septerber 7, 1989

RESQLUTION

(RES. W-3465) RANCHO DEL PARADISO WATER OOMPANY
(RDPWC) « ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCRFASE
PRODUCING $5,660 OR 39.9% ADDITICNAL ANNUAL ] .

RDFWC, by draft advice letter acceptéd by thé Wateér Utilities Branch
(Branch) on 2pril 11th, 1989, requested authority under Séction VI of
Geneéral Order (G.0.) 96-A and ,Séction 454 of the Public Utllities Code to
increase rates for water service by 45,660 or 40.75%. ROBRC’s Yequest
showed 1989 gross reverme of $13,890 at presént ratés increasing to $19, 550
- at proposad ratestoproduceazateof return on rate base of 12.0%. RDPWC.
serveés Glmeteredrateaxstanersmanmunoozporatedarea}mownasm
Del Paradlsolocatedalon;thesmthembarﬁqofthekussmnkivernear
Dincans Mills, Soncma County. , :

The present metered rates weré established én March 25, 1987 by R&aolutim
~ W-3355, which authorized a genéral raté increasé of 35.3%.. RDEWC custamérs
alsopayanammlmrdxan;eforaSafeDruﬁcquaterEozﬂAct (SDwea)
loan. This surchirge was institutéd in two steps (D.84-02-045, dated

February 16, 1984} ard Resolution W-3312, dated May 7 1986).

ﬁmema:ﬁlnadeannﬂeperﬁartmalysmofm'seshmatedsmmaryof

resent, requested and adoptéd rates. Appendix A shows
dlffererm reveme and expenses.

The Branch's éstimate of révenue is slightly highér than RDEWC’s. The )
Branch'seﬁtmateof reveruelsbase:imﬂrereoordeda\reragewate_r o

oorsmmptlon over the past five years, while RDPWC based its estimate on 1988
recorded oonsunptlon. Thé Branch believes that a consumption pattém baséd

onlongtermusagelsmoreoonsmtentmththeexpectedusage fortestyéar-_
1989, ’

The différences in estlnat&s for operatmg expenses are in other vollm'e
relatéd expénses, materlals, managenent salary, employee labor, rate case
expense, and income tax :

The Branch’s estm-ate of other volume-related expense is lower than RDPWC’S. :
The Branch’s estimate is based on ut111ty reoords of chlorine consumption
forthepastthreeyea.rs H)H@Clmdverbently 1ncllxiedﬂ1eoostsofweed
killers and other chemicals in thls category. Branch reassigned these
expenses to the appropriate materials and supplies acoount.

The Branch’s estimate of materials is higher than RDEWC’s. RDch’s wtj.mate
is based on an average of recorded data from 1984 through 1988 with same




Res. W-34654

adjustments, The Branch’s estimate is based on the past three

adjustéd recorded oosts per custamer and is wcalated for infla ion. As
notéd above, undér other volumé-related expenses, the Branch reassigned some
of the chemical costs to materials expensé. Thé Branch's éscalation factors
for this and othér items wére thosé provided by the advisory Branch of the
camission Advisory and Camppliance Division.

The Branch’s éstimate of management sal is lower than RDEWC's. The
Branch aocepts RDPWC’s total estimate of $600 as reasocnableé, but notes
RDPWC’s ownér prepared this rate case filing, in addition t6 his reqular
duties. Branch realléocated $200 per year, or $600 total for a three year
rate cycle fram management salary to rate case expense.

RDmclradenoseparateastmate for rate casé expenseé. Asdiscnssedabwe,

the Branch estimated $200 per year or $600 total regulatory éxpense for this -

rate case and amortizéd it over the thrée year rate cycle,

_Branch's estimate for inoome taxes reflects current ratés under the Federal .

Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA-86) ard the odrrespornding California Corporation
Franchise tax rate for 1989.

RDPWC!s draft advice letter requested rateés which it estunated would - roduoe‘
a raté of réturn on rate base 6f 12,03, ‘Thé Branch recommérds 1075%
nidpoint of the 10.50% to 11,00% standard raté of return reocmnerﬂed
by the Accounting and Financial Branch of the Ocmmssion Advisory amd
Cmplianoe Division for small water utilities with 100% éq.uty financing.

RDPWC was informed of the Branch’s différing views of reve:n&s and expenses
and has stated that it accepts the Branch’s estimates,

A notice of the proposed rate incréase and public meet,mg was mailed to éach

custaner on April 21, 1989. No letters régarding thé increéase have béen
received by the Branch.

On May 17, 1989 .an informal public meetmg atténded by flfteen o.rstaners was
held at the casini Campground Hall, ad]aoent to the service te.rntory. A
Branch representatwe conducted the meetmg and RDPWC!s owner was theré to
answer qu&stlons‘ Thé customérs hid no s:.gnlt‘icant recent ocmplamts about. -
thé rate Jncrease, servme, or water qaallty, but had éxperienced quallty
problems m the past durmg tires of high creek flow.

A Branch englneer conducted a field mvestlgatlon of RDPR':'S water sysl:em
from May 16th through thé 18th. Visiblé portions of the §ystem were
inspécted, pressumsdlecked and company récords weére résearched.
Measuranentsofpressuremthesystemweretakenanifourﬂtobe .
aooeptable. Qustorérs oontacted durmg the irvestigation indicated that

sexrvice was satisfactory and no major water supply or water quallty problen:s
were found. '

According to the Sonama County Dwmmental Health Dl\uslon, RDPWC"S water

meets all primary and secondary drinking water standards currently in
effect.

RDPWC!s current rates consist of an annual metered service schedule vhich
ocontains one quantity block and a service charge. The Branch concurs with




A

e Wades

RDPWC’s progosal to increase each by approximately the system overall
average increase. ~

The current rate structure consists of a sérvice charge desfgned to recover
approximately 65% of fixéd costs. Thé high service charge is consistent -
with past Gamission practicé for resort areas whére consumption is very low
due to a high percentagé of part timé résidents. RDPWC is such an area with
approximately 50% of the comections sérving sécond hames,

D.86-05-064 established rate design policy_allowinj.water ocampaniés to
récover up to 50% of their fixed costs through service charges. However, the
decision does not specifically address rate désign for octmpanies in resort
aréas, or carpanies whose service charges currently récover moré that 50% of
fixed otsts. Watér consurption in resort areas is usually very low and - y
strongly seasonal. Failure to récover a larger portion of theggam's
fixed costs through sérvice charges undér these clrounstances oould ‘cause
séricus cash flow probléms and in time result in deterioration of service. -
mm'slsaseﬁmemmﬂﬁtﬂmesergc;dﬁrqebemlsédby
approximatély thé adopted systém Average increase low the re of a
N poroithe o SeeT Systen average he reoovery

RDPWC has an adequaté water supply. No additional conservation measures are

)

The Branch recamends that the Qommission authorize an increase in gross
annual revenué of $5,660 or 39.9%, This increase provides a 10.75% raté of
return on the rate basé in test year 1989. .
At the Branch’s recamended ratés shown in Apperdix B, thée bill fora . .
typical résidential customer using an average of 400 cubic feet of wateér per
month would increasé from $19.47 to $27.24 (39,9%) per month. A oorparison
of the present and recarmended rates is shown in Appendix C. :

FINDINGS
1. ‘Thé Branch'$ rectrménded sumary of earnings (Appendix A) is reascnable
and should be adopted. |

2, The rates récommended by thé Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable ard
shoauld be authorized, : _ L

3, The quantities (Appéndix D) uséd to dévelop the Branch's recamendations
4. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable. ) ' I




IT IS ORDBm that: o
1. Authority is grantéd under Rublic Utilities code Section 454 for Rancho

D) Paradisé Water Corpany to file an advice létter incorporating the _
sumnary of earnings and révisad rate schedules attached té this resolution
as Appendices A and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its frwently
effective rate Schedule No. JA. Its filirg shall comply with General Order
96-A. The effective date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date of

filing.

2. This resolution is effective today.

X certify that this resolution was adopted by the Rblic Utilities .
Comission at its regular meeting on September 7, 1989. fThe following
Cormissioners approved it: , .

G. MITCHELL WILK

EOERICE B DUDA
FREDE < DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT -

 JOHN B. OHANIAN T A T
PATRICIA M. ECKERT Actidy Executryd Obector .
J!{}lr}’;“:‘ \\




Res. W-3465

APPRIDIX A

RANCHO DEL PARADISO WATER CUMPANY
SRMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Yeal 1989

: Utllity Estimited ¢ Branch Estimated ¢ .t
1 Présént tRequested: Present :Requestedz pdopted '
t Rates ¢ Rates t Rates ¢ Rates Ratés

$13,89g $1‘9.558 $14.2og $19,990  $19,859
| | 70 0
13,850 19,550 14,200 19,990 19,859

300
730
! » , 30
1,000 P ( 1,070
1,170 _ 1,170
630 3 \ - 630
600 - 60¢ 4 400
1,500 _ _ 1,500
4,800 00 76 4,970
Epl 1,600 99 600 1:600
office Sérvices & Rent 600 _ 600 600 |
officé Suppliés ‘ 330 ' 330
Proféssional services 550 : :
Insurance : 1,630
Geréral ) 280
Rate Case Expense 0
Subtotal 15,830

Dépreciation 990
opérty Taxées 76
Payroll Tades 755
01 e N
Total Deductions 17,651

Net Reverue : ( 3,761)

Rate Base : o
Average Plant ' 28,230
Average Dep. Reserve 16,670
Net Plant 11,560
Plus Working Cash
Mat’l. & Supplies

Rate Base 4160 12,160 12,160 12,160
Rate of Return .00% (loss) 11.63% 10.75%




ﬁes.' W-3465

APPENDIX B
Page 1

RANCHO DEL PARADISO WATER OOMPANY
Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAYL, METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY
isApplicablé to all metered watér service fumished on an anmual

RRITORY

The unincorporated area kndwn as Rancho Del Paradiso Suhdwision,
near Duncan Mills, Sanama Oounty

RATES

: Pexr Mster Yearly -

séerv ioedmge"' : Per Year 'y
For 5/8x3/4-inch mte.r.-u.a.. $204.00 (1) $ 97.20
FOI' 3/4-5.@ lIEteI‘...u-.s 306:@ I 145.80
POI' l—il"dl mter.i-.t... 5100% (I) 243.00

Quantity Rate:
All water, per 100 cu. ft..... 2.56 (I)
'IheSexvioechargeisareadJmto-servedxargeuhimis

applicableé to all metéred sérvice and to which is
thechaxge forwaterusedoarpxtedattheQxantltyRate.




Ris. W-3465¢

APPENDIX B
Page 2

RANCHO DEI, PARADISO WATER COMPANY
Schédule Ho. 1A

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1.

The annual service charge appliés to sé

12-month périod commencing July 1 an ,

If & permanent resident of the area has ‘ ' X G
the utility for at least 12 months he may élect, at the .
beginning of the year, to pay proratéd service charges in =
advance at intérvals of léss than oné yéar in accordarce (L)
with the utility’s established billing periods for water - (|~
used. : L)

The opening bill for metéred sérvice, except for comversion

from flat rate sérvicé, shall b the established anmal . -
sérvice charge for the sérvice. where initial service {5 =~
established aftér the first day of any year, the portion of :
such anrual charge applicable to thé currént year shall be
detézminédbymltlplyingtheanmaldargeby o

one three-hundréd-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the mumber of days
remaining in the caléendar year. The balance of the payment

of the initial charge shall bé credited against the charges

for the sugceeding anmial period: If service is not
contirued for at léast one year after the daté of initial -
service, no refurd of the initial charge shall be due the
custamer

The éstablishéd billing cycle for water used is every
two months. Billing cycleé may be at longer intérvals

. 1 LA A ] Y JU 4 . o - .
The SDWBA (§a§e Drinkirg Water Bond Act) surcharge
is in addition to the watér bill, 4
This surchaxge must bé identified on each bill., |
The surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the
California SIWRA locan authorized by D.84-02-045.

All bill subject to reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule Ko, UF.




Res, W-3465

APPENDIX C |
RANCHO DEL PHRADISO WATER COMPANY

QMPARISON OF RATES

Sexrvice charge _
Pér Metér Per Year S
Present  Recamended  Amunt Peroent
For 3/4-inch meter... 219.00 306,00 ° 87.00 39.9
For 1-inch meter... 365.40 510,00 144.60 . 3%.9

‘ ) X B

All water, per 100 cu.ft... i.83 2,56 0.73 39.9

A mc‘nttﬂy* bill camparison for a resident with a 5/8 X 3/4-inch meter is
shown below:

100 cu.ft. Bills - Increasé _ Incyéase

$ 12.15 $

17.64

{average) 19.47

5 21:30
30.45

39.60

48,75

67.05




Res, W-3465

APPENDIX D
Page 1

RANCHO DEL PARADISO WATER OCMPANY

Test Year 1989

Federal Tax Rate! 15%
State Tax Ratet 9.3%
Local Franchise Ratet 0.0%

Expensest
1. Purchaséd Power
Pacific Gas & Electric Co.

Rate Schedule ,
Effective Daté of Schedule

B:persas
Général Liability, mr;ludng Auto
Flood

Workmen’s Campensation

Payroll
Hanageznent Salary
Ooffice Salary
Employee Labor

A4 Valorem Taxes
Tax Rate
Assessad Value

 Water Testing (in contract)




APPENDIX D
> 2
RANCHO DEL PARADISO WATER COMPANY
.= - N
Test Year 1989
Sexvice ons
5/3)(3/4-1@ Shodetbodcioncinntsittiannsnvivsnees 61

3/4". D O N N S N O S O S ¢
1-inch Chsrisesaratsbesebirnabrabinisciness O

FlatRaté ..‘l‘i‘..'IQII..IOQI.il.l.;‘..lﬁi‘!‘il‘il‘.;.’i o

Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates: 2,900 ocf

ADOPTED TAX CATCUIATIONS
Test Year 1989

| Stats
Xtem Tayk -

Operating Reverne - $ 19,859
bpeees 15,500
Takés Other Than Incame | 831
Depreciation _ 990
Interest S o

Taxablé Incomé for Staté Tax 2,138
State Tax @ 9.3% ($600 Minimm) 600

Taxablé Inccme for FIT
Federal Income Tax @ 15%

(2D OF APPENDIX D)




